

FILED
09-03-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024AP0729-OA

JEFFERY A. LEMIEUX and DAVID T. DEVALK,

Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, Governor of Wisconsin,
SARAH GODLEWSKI, Secretary of State of
Wisconsin and JILL UNDERLY, Wisconsin
State Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

ORIGINAL ACTION

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COLIN T. ROTH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1103985

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

Attorneys for Respondents

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7636
(608) 957-5218
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
rothct1@doj.state.wi.us (Roth)
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us (Gibson)

MEL BARNES
State Bar #1096012

LESLIE A. FREEHILL
State Bar #1095620

Attorneys for Governor Evers
Office of Governor Tony Evers
Post Office Box 7863
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7863
(608) 266-1212
mel.barnes@wisconsin.gov
leslie.freehill@wisconsin.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	9
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
I. Governor Evers used his partial veto power to remove a 2025 sunset on revenue limit increases for local school districts.....	11
II. Petitioners seek to reimpose the 2025 sunset on revenue limit increases through this original action.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Governor approved the budget bill in “part,” and so the vetoes at issue comply with article V, § 10(1)(b).....	13
A. The controlling test is whether a partial veto leaves behind a complete and workable law.	14
B. Petitioners do not dispute that the partial vetoes at issue leave behind a complete and workable law.	16
C. The unique logic that <i>C.U.B.</i> used to justify “write-in” vetoes is irrelevant to vetoes that merely delete text, like those here.	17
II. Article V, § 10(1)(c) permits digit vetoes, as this Court’s decisions uniformly confirm.	21
A. Article V, § 10(1)(c) is interpreted against the	

backdrop of this Court’s partial veto cases.....	22
B. <i>Thompson</i> demonstrates that article V, § 10(1)(c)’s bar on “letter” vetoes does not extend to digits.....	22
1. <i>Thompson</i> addressed “digit” and “letter” vetoes separately, and the responsive 1990 constitutional amendment only covered “letters.”	23
2. An alternative proposed constitutional amendment would have separately addressed both “digit” and “letter” vetoes, which further underscores the distinction.....	27
3. Vague references in secondary sources cannot override the 1990 amendment’s sole focus on “letter” vetoes.	29
C. Cases following the 1990 constitutional amendment also disprove Petitioners’ theory that article V, § 10(1)(c) bars digit vetoes.	29
1. <i>C.U.B.</i> and <i>Risser</i> preclude Petitioners’ theory.....	30
2. <i>C.U.B.</i> and <i>Risser</i> distinguished between appropriation and non-appropriation figures only as to write-in	

	vetoed, not also deletion	
	vetoed.....	32
3.	<i>Bartlett</i> writings also distinguish “letters” from “digits.”	36
D.	Every Governor since the 1990 constitutional amendment has continued to veto digits, which underscores the implausibility of Petitioners’ theory.....	36
E.	Dictionaries confirm that article V, § 10(1)(c) does not cover digit vetoes.....	42
1.	Article V, § 10(1)(c) only covers “letters” that make up a “word,” not digits that make up numerals.....	42
a.	A “word” is a combination of sound characters, and a “letter” is a speech sound within a written alphabet; neither includes a “digit” or a “numeral.”	43
b.	Petitioners’ reading would bar the Governor from striking digits from appropriation amounts, which <i>C.U.B.</i> said he can do.....	47
2.	Petitioners’ drafting convention and “syntax” arguments cannot alter the plain text.	47

III. If the vetoes at issue are invalid, the Governor should be given another opportunity to consider the affected provisions.	49
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Evers</i> , 2020 WI 68, 393 Wis. 2d 172, 945 N.W.2d 685.....	9, 15, 36
<i>Citizens Utility Board v. Klauser</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995)	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.....	22
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 312, 565 N.W.2d 94 (1997)	15
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402.....	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	16
<i>MEA-MFT v. State</i> , 323 P.3d 198 (Mont. 2014)	46
<i>Pawlowski v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WI 105, 322 Wis. 2d 21, 777 N.W.2d 67.....	27
<i>Risser v. Klauser</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 176, 558 N.W.2d 108 (1997)	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Finnegan v. Dammann</i> , 220 Wis. 143, 264 N.W. 622 (1936)	49
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978)	15, 26

<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Zimmerman</i> , 233 Wis. 442, 289 N.W. 662 (1940)	14
<i>State ex rel. Sundby v. Adamany</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 118, 237 N.W.2d 910 (1976)	15, 49
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988)	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Telephone Co. v. Henry</i> , 218 Wis. 302, 260 N.W. 486 (1935)	14, 19
<i>State v. Elam</i> , 195 Wis. 2d 683, 538 N.W.2d 249 (1995)	16
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 2021 WI 7, 395 Wis. 2d 385, 953 N.W.2d 847.....	36
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 2000 WI 93, 236 Wis. 2d 588, 614 N.W.2d 388.....	11
<i>Wis. Small Bus. United, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101.....	41
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1).....	30
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1)(b)	9, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10(1)(c).....	9, <i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 35.17(3).....	45
Wis. Stat. § 166.03(2)(b)8.	24
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(c)1.–3.....	46

Other Authorities

1987 Wis. S.J. Res. 71.....	23, 26–28
1987 Wis. S.J. Res. 75.....	26–28
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1985)	44
Dep’t of Admin., Div. of Executive Budget & Finance, <i>State of Wisconsin Budget in Brief</i> (Feb. 2023)	12
<i>Personal Reflections on the Partial Veto</i> , 77 Marq. L. Rev. 437 (1994).....	36
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1989)	44
<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1989)	44
<i>Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary</i> (1986).....	43, 45–46
Wis. Leg. Fiscal Bureau, 2023–25 Wis. State Budget, <i>Comparative Summary of Provisions 2023 Wisconsin Act 19</i> (Aug. 2023).....	11
Wis. Leg. Fiscal Bureau, <i>School District Revenue Limits and Referenda</i> Informational Paper (Jan. 2023)	11
Wis. Leg. Reference Bureau, <i>Executive Partial Veto of 2023 Senate Bill 70</i> (2023)	12
